ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY AUTHORIZATION FORM

For Approval/Execution of Documents (check which apply)

| Contract: Project No.: 202000110 Project Description: Sturgeon Point Water Treatment Plant Sludge Removal, Disposal, and Relocation. | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Item Description: Agreement Professional Service Contract Amendment BCD NYSDOT Agreement X Contract Document X Recommendation for Award of Contract Recommendation Request for Proposals Other | | | | | |
| Action Requested: X Board Authorization to Execute | nirman retary to the Authority | | | | |
| Approvals Needed: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: X Sr. Production Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer X Director of Administration X Risk Manager X Chief Financial Officer X Legal APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOLUTION: X Secretary to the Authority | Date: 7/22/2020 Date: 7/22/2020 Date: 07/22/2020 Date: 7/21/2020 Date: 7/22/2020 Date: 07/22/2020 Date: 07/22/2020 Date: 07/22/2020 Date: 07/22/2020 | | | | |
| Remarks: _Unit price contract. | | | | | |
| Resolution Date: Item No: | | | | | |

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

July 22, 2020

To: Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority

From: David M. Patton, Sr. Production Engineer DWP

Subject: Sturgeon Point WTP

Sludge Removal, Disposal, and Relocation

ECWA Project No. 202000110

On Tuesday, May 27, 2020, the Authority received four (4) bids for the above referenced contract. The remaining bids were reviewed, and a mathematical check has been performed, resulting with one bid determined by Legal and Engineering Department as not qualified.

The bidder, Pinto Construction Services, Inc., is an established contractor and has performed similar work with other water agencies in the past. Pinto Construction has also successfully completed other civil type work on various projects for ECWA, including Ball Pump Station Electrical Substation Improvements and Ball Tank Replacement.

Pinto Construction Services, Inc. provided adequate WMBE documentation, approved by Director of EEO (ECWA); insurance, approved by Claims Representative/Risk Manager; and apprenticeship program documentation, approved by Coordinator of Employee Relations.

We therefore recommend award of the above referenced contract to Pinto Construction Services, Inc. in the amount of \$699,785.00, subject to legal review.

Attached please find the following documents:

- 1. ECWA Authorization Form.
- 2. ECWA Recommendation for Award of Contract form.
- 3. Bid Tabulation.

DMP:jmf Attachmenst cc: R.Stoll

L.Kowalski M.Wymer L.Lester

SPWA-824-2001-X-12

Project: Sturgeon Point WTP Sludge Removal, Disposal and Relocation

Project No.: 2020000110

Bid Opening: May 27, 2020 at 11:00 a.m.

| | | | | Vapor Industries LLC 560 Branchton Road Slippery Rock, PA 16057 | | Pinto Construction Services, Inc. 132 Dingens Street Buffalo, NY 14206 | | Kandey Company, Inc. 19 Ransier Drive West Seneca, NY 14224 | | Mark Cerrone. Inc 2638 Maryland Ave., Niagara Falls, NY 14304 | |
|-------------|--------------------------|---------|------|---|--------------|--|--------------|---|--------------|---|--------------|
| BID ITEM | DESCRIPTION | QUANTIY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL | UNIT COST | TOTAL | UNIT COST | TOTAL | UNIT COST | TOTAL |
| 1 | DRIED SLUDGE DISPOSAL | 1 | LS | \$344,246.00 | \$344,246.00 | \$274,615.00 | \$274,615.00 | \$277,000.00 | \$277,000.00 | \$350,500.00 | \$350,500.00 |
| 2A | LAGOON CLEANOUT | 12 | WKS | \$9,505.33 | \$114,063.96 | \$23,315.00 | \$279,780.00 | \$27,000.00 | \$324,000.00 | \$26,000.00 | \$312,000.00 |
| 2B | LAGOON CLEANOUT (OT) | 40 | HRS | \$561.14 | \$22,445.60 | \$690.00 | \$27,600.00 | \$455.00 | \$18,200.00 | \$620.00 | \$24,800.00 |
| 3A | 30-TON EXCAVATOR | 40 | HRS | \$53.00 | \$2,120.00 | \$77.00 | \$3,080.00 | \$100.00 | \$4,000.00 | \$120.00 | \$4,800.00 |
| 3B | 45k LBS WIDE TRACK DOZER | 40 | HRS | \$87.50 | \$3,500.00 | \$77.00 | \$3,080.00 | \$103.00 | \$4,120.00 | \$70.00 | \$2,800.00 |
| 3C | 20k LBS WIDE TRACK DOZER | 40 | HRS | \$43.00 | \$1,720.00 | \$77.00 | \$3,080.00 | \$60.00 | \$2,400.00 | \$55.00 | \$2,200.00 |
| 3D | DUMP TRUCK | 40 | HRS | \$55.00 | \$2,200.00 | \$122.00 | \$4,880.00 | \$105.00 | \$4,200.00 | \$123.50 | \$4,940.00 |
| 3E | EQUIPMENT OPERATOR | 160 | HRS | \$75.00 | \$12,000.00 | \$102.00 | \$16,320.00 | \$106.00 | \$16,960.00 | \$110.00 | \$17,600.00 |
| 3F | DIESEL DEWATERING PUMP | 80 | HRS | \$38.00 | \$3,040.00 | \$30.00 | \$2,400.00 | \$30.00 | \$2,400.00 | \$34.00 | \$2,720.00 |
| 3G | MOB/DE-MOB EQUIPMENT | 8 | EA | \$287.00 | \$2,296.00 | \$618.75 | \$4,950.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$8,000.00 | \$1,500.00 | \$12,000.00 |
| 4 | SECURITY SERVICES | 1 | LS | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 |
| 5 | CONTINGENCY | 1 | LS | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 |
| | | | | | \$587,631.56 | | \$699,785.00 | | \$741,280.00 | | \$814,360.00 |

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHOIRTY RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT

| Contract: Project Description: Sturgeon Point WT | Project No.: 202000110 P Sludge Removal, Disposal, and Relocation. |
|--|--|
| CONTRACT AWARD Contractor/Supplier: Pinto Construction Award Amount: \$699,785.00 | Services, Inc. |
| BID SUMMARY Date Advertised for Bids: 05/05/2020 Bidder Vapor Industries LLC *** Pinto construction Services, Inc. Kandey Company, Inc. Mark Cerrone, Inc. *** Bidder disqualified, per Legal. Attachments: X Bid Tabulation | Date of Bid Opening: 05/27/2020 Total Bid Amount \$587,631.56 \$699,785.00 \$741,280.00 \$814,360.00 Consultant's Recommendation |
| BUDGET Capital X O & M Unit No.: Capital O & M Unit No.: | Budget Item No.: Budget Item No.: |
| APPROVALS (Select applicable) X WMBE APPROVAL Affirmative Action Officer X NYS CERTIFIED APPRENTICESHIL Coordinator of Employee Relations | Date: 7/21/2020 P PROGRAM APPROVAL Michael Lewkowicz Date 7/21/20 |
| Remarks: | |